

GRANTED

DEC 22 1993

No. 99-1848

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUCKHANNON BOARD AND CARE HOME, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN RESOURCES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY AND CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY S. SUTTON
Counsel Of Record
RONALD E. LAYMON
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
1900 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 469-3855

ELWOOD LUI
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
Suite 4600
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 489-3939

*Counsel for Los Angeles County and
California State Association of Counties*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| RULE 37 STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE FEE-SHIFTING STATUTES PREMISE AWARDS ON A COURT ORDER OR JUDICIALLY-ENFORCEABLE SETTLEMENT ESTABLISHING THAT THE LITIGANT HAS “PREVAIL[ED]” | 4 |
| II. PRECEDENT CONFIRMS THIS READING OF THE FEE-SHIFTING STATUTES | 7 |
| III. IN REQUIRING PARTIES TO PREVAIL THROUGH A JUDICIAL ORDER OR A JUDICIALLY-ENFORCEABLE SETTLEMENT, THE STATUTE SETS UP A CLEAR TEST THAT WILL STEM VEXATIOUS COLLATERAL-FEE LITIGATION WHILE STILL PERMITTING DESERVING LITIGANTS TO OBTAIN FEES ... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) | 8 |
| <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) | 6 |
| <i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) | 4,14 |
| <i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980) | 9,11 |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) | 4,6,9,13 |
| <i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987) | 10,11,12 |
| <i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) | 9 |
| <i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994) | 3,8 |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) | 12 |
| <i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980) | 11,12 |
| <i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) | 14 |
| <i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988) | 10 |
| <i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986) | 3 |
| <i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) | 8 |
| <i>S-1 and S-2 v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 6 F.3d 160, (4th Cir. 1993), <i>rev'd en banc and dissenting opinion adopted</i> , 21 F.3d 49 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 876 (1994) | 7,9,15 |
| <i>Summit Valley Industries, Inc. v. Local 112, United Broth. of Carpenters and Joiners</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982) | 8 |
| <i>Texas Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989) | 9,10 |
| <i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) | 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12117(a) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12188 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12205 | 4 |
| Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Awards Act of 1976 | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2) | 1 |
| Voting Rights Act | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 19731(e) | 1 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) | 5 |
